ALBANY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD AGENDA BACKUP

Regular Meeting of August 13, 2024

ITEM: AMENDMENT TO THE 2024-2025 MASTER CONTRACT BETWEEN
ALBANY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND AMERGIS HEALTHCARE
STAFFING, INC.

PREPARED BY: BRIAN BIGGS, Ed.D.
SENIOR DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL EDUCATION

TYPE OF ITEM: CONSENT

PURPOSE: The purpose of this item is for the Board of Trustees to approve the amendment #01 to the
2024-2025 Master Contract between Albany Unified School District and Amergis Healthcare Staffing,
Inc.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Amergris Healthcare Staffing, Inc is a Non Public Agency (NPA)
that supports school districts with their various staffing needs. The agency will provide our District with staff
and support during the 2024-2025 school year.

DETAILS:

Amendment to Master Contract approved by the Board of Education on June 11, 2024 for an additional
special education teacher to fill vacancy.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

- Original Master Contract Agreement: $125,000.00
- Amendment # 1 cost increase: $133,000.00
- Total Cost including this Amendment increase: $258,000.00

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES ADDRESSED:

9
2. Objective #1: Assess and Increase Academic Success. Goal: We will provide a comprehensive
educational experience with expanded opportunities for engagement, assessment, and academic growth
so that all students will achieve their fullest potential.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Amendment #01 to the 2024-25 Master Contract between the
Albany Unified School District and Amergis Healthcare Staffing, Inc.






